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1 DESCRIPTION

1.1 PURPOSE
This chainsaw is designed for cutting branches, trunks, logs
and beams of a diameter determined by the cutting length of
the guide bar. It is only designed to cut wood.

It is only to be used in an outdoor, domestic application by
adults.

Do not use the chainsaw for any purpose not listed above.

This chainsaw is not to be used for professional tree services.
It is not to be used by children or by persons not wearing
adequate personal protective equipment and clothing.

1.2 OVERVIEW
Figure 1-22

1 Guide bar cover
2 Front handle guard /

chain brake
3 Front handle
4 Lock out button
5 Trigger
6 Oil tank cap
7 Oil indicator
8 Spike bumpers
9 Saw chain
10 Guide bar
11 Wrench
12 Top handle
13 Chain tension screw
14 Chain cover
15 Chain cover nuts
16 Bolt for saw chain

tension
17 Sprocket
18 Battery release button
19 Oil outlet
20 Bar groove
21 Chain drive links
22 Cutter
23 Felling direction

24 Danger zone
25 Escape route
26 Direction of fall
27 Notch
28 Felling back cut
29 Hinge
30 Limb cut
31 Keep work off

ground leave support
limbs until log is cut

32 Log supported along
the entire length

33 Cut from top (over
buck) avoid cutting
earth

34 Log supported one
end

35 Under buck
36 Over buck
37 Log supported both

ends
38 Bucking a log
39 Stand on uphill side

when cutting because
log may roll

2 GENERAL POWER TOOL
SAFETY WARNINGS

 WARNING
Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure to
follow the warnings and instructions may result in electric
shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your mains-
operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated (cordless)
power tool.

3 INSTALLATION

 WARNING
Do not change or make accessories that are not
recommended by the manufacturer.

 WARNING
Do not put in the battery pack until you assemble all the
parts.

3.1 UNPACK THE MACHINE

 WARNING
Make sure that you correctly assemble the machine before
use.

 WARNING
• If the parts are damaged, do not use the machine.
• If you do not have all the parts, do not operate the

machine.
• If the parts are damaged or missing, speak to the service

center.

1. Open the package.
2. Read the documentation in the box.
3. Remove all the unassembled parts from the box.
4. Remove the machine from the box.
5. Discard the box and package in compliance with local

regulations.

3.2 ADD THE BAR AND CHAIN
LUBRICANT

Examine the amount of oil in the machine. If the oil level is
low, add the bar and chain lubricant as follows.

 IMPORTANT
Use bar and chain lubricant that is only for chains and chain
oilers.

 NOTE
The machine comes from the factory without bar and chain
lubricant.

1. Loosen and remove the cap from the oil tank.
2. Put the oil into the oil tank.
3. Monitor the oil indicator to make sure that no dirt enters

in the oil tank while you add the oil.
4. Put the oil cap on.
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5. Tighten the oil cap.
6. The whole oil tank will last for 15 - 40 minutes.

 IMPORTANT
Do not use dirty, used or contaminated oil. Damage can
occur to the bar or chain.

3.3 ASSEMBLE THE GUIDE BAR AND
THE CHAIN

Figure 1-7
1. Remove the battery pack from the machine.
2. Remove the chain cover nuts with the wrench.
3. Remove the chain cover.
4. Put the chain drive links into the bar groove.
5. Put the chain cutters in the direction of the chain

operation.
6. Put the chain in position and make sure that the loop is

behind the guide bar.
7. Hold the chain and bar.
8. Put the chain loop around the sprocket.
9. Make sure the chain tension pin hole on the guide bar fits

correctly with the bolt.
10. Install the chain cover.
11. Tighten the chain. Refer to Adjust the chain tension.
12. Tighten the nuts when the chain is well tensioned.

 NOTE
If you start the chain saw with a new chain, have a test for
2–3 minutes. After that, examine the tension again and
tighten the chain if necessary.

3.4 INSTALL THE BATTERY PACK
Figure 2.

 WARNING
• If the battery pack or charger is damaged, replace the

battery pack or the charger.
• Stop the machine and wait until the motor stops before

you install or remove the battery pack.
• Read, know, and follow the instructions in the battery

and charger manual.

1. Align the lift ribs on the battery pack with the grooves in
the battery compartment.

2. Push the battery pack into the battery compartment until
the battery pack locks into place.

3. When you hear a click, the battery pack is installed.

3.5 REMOVE THE BATTERY PACK
Figure 2.
1. Push and hold the battery release button.

2. Remove the battery pack from the machine.

4 OPERATION

 NOTE
Remove the battery pack and keep hands clear of the lock
out button when you move the machine.

 IMPORTANT
Examine the chain tension before each use.

4.1 EXAMINE THE CHAIN
LUBRICATION

 NOTE
Do not use the machine without sufficient chain lubrication.

Figure 1
1. Examine the lubricant level of the chain saw from the oil

indicator.
2. Add the lubricant if it is necessary.

4.2 HOLD THE MACHINE
Figure 8.
1. Hold the machine with your right hand at the top handle

and left hand at the front handle.
2. Hold the handles with the thumbs and the fingers around

them.
3. Make sure that your left hand holds the front handle and

your thumb is below the handle.

4.3 START THE MACHINE
Figure 1.
1. Press the lock-out button.
2. Press the trigger while you hold the lock-out button.
3. Release the lock-out button.

4.4 STOP THE MACHINE
Figure 1.
1. Release the trigger to stop the machine.

4.5 OPERATE THE CHAIN BRAKE

 WARNING
Make sure that your hands are on the handles at all times.

Figure 22.
1. Start the machine.
2. Turn your left hand around the front handle to engage the

chain brake.
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3. Pull the handle guard / chain brake toward the front
handle to disengage the chain brake.

4. Call approved service center for repair before use if

• The chain brake does not stop the chain immediately.
• The chain brake does not stay in the disengaged

position without aid.

4.6 FELL A TREE
Figure 9-10.

It is recommended that the first-time user should, as a
minimum practice, cutting logs on a saw-horse or cradle.

Before you start to fell a tree, make sure that

• The minimum distance between the areas of bucking and
felling is two times the height of the tree.

• The operation does not

• Cause injury to personnel.
• Hit utility lines. If the tree touches utility lines,

immediately tell the utility company.
• Cause losses in property.

• The user is not in the dangerous area, for example, the
downhill side of the area.

• The escape paths that extend back and diagonally behind
the felling direction are clear. The felling direction is
controlled by

• The natural lean of the tree.
• The location of larger branches.
• The wind direction.

• There are no dirt, stones, loose bark, nails, and staples on
the tree.

1. Make a lower level notching cut. Make sure that this
cut is
a) 1/3 width of the diameter of the tree.
b) Perpendicular to the felling direction.

 CAUTION
The level notching cut helps prevent pinching of the
saw chain or the guide bar when you make the second
notch.

2. Make the felling cut no less than 50 mm and higher
than the level notching cut. Make sure that this cut
a) Is parallel to the level notching cut.
b) Keeps sufficient wood to become a hinge which

prevents the tree from twisting and felling to the
wrong direction.

When the felling cut gets near the hinge, the tree falls.
Stop the felling cut if the tree

• Does not fall to the correct direction or
• Moves backwards, causing the cutting bar and chain

to become stuck in the cut.
3. Use felling wedge to open the cut and let the tree fall

to the correct direction.

4. When the tree starts to fall,
a) Remove the chainsaw from the cut.
b) Stop the machine.
c) Put the machine down.
d) Go away through the escape path. Be careful with

overhead branches and your footing.

4.7 LIMB A TREE
Figure 11.

Limbing is to remove the branches from a fallen tree.

1. Keep the larger lower branches to hold the log off the
ground.

2. Remove the small limbs in one cut.
3. Limb the branches with tension from the bottom to up.
4. Keep the larger lower branches as a support until the log

is limbed.

4.8 BUCK A LOG
Figure 12-15.

Bucking is to cut a log into lengths. Keep your body balance.
If it is possible, lift the log and hold it with branches, logs or
chock.

• When the log is held along the full length, cut it from the
top.

• When the log is held on one end,

1. Cut the first time 1/3 of the diameter from the bottom.
2. Cut the second time from the top to complete the

bucking.
• When the log is held on two ends,

1. Cut the first time 1/3 of the diameter from the top.
2. Cut the second time lower 2/3 from the bottom to

complete the bucking.
• When the log is on a slope,

1. Stand on the uphill side.
2. Control the chainsaw.
3. Hold the handles tightly.
4. Release the cut pressure near the end of the cut.

 NOTE
Do not let the chain touch the ground.

When bucking is complete,

1. Release the trigger.
2. Stop the chainsaw fully.
3. Move the chainsaw from tree to tree.
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5 MAINTENANCE

 CAUTION
Do not let brake fluids, gasoline, petroleum-based materials
touch the plastic parts. Chemicals can cause damage to the
plastic, and make the plastic unserviceable.

 CAUTION
Do not use strong solvents or detergents on the plastic
housing or components.

 WARNING
Remove the battery pack from the machine before
maintenance.

5.1 ADJUST THE CHAIN TENSION
Figure 2-7.

The more you use a chain the longer it becomes. It is
therefore important to adjust the chain regularly to take up the
slack.

Tension the chain as tightly as possible, but not so tight that
you cannot pull it round freely by hand.

 WARNING
A slack chain may jump off and cause serious or even fatal
injury.

 CAUTION
Wear protective gloves if you touch the chain, bar or areas
around the chain.

1. Stop the machine.
2. Loosen the lock nuts with the wrench.

 NOTE
It is not necessary to remove the chain cover to adjust the
chain tension.

3. Turn the chain adjustment screw clockwise to increase
the chain tension.

4. Turn the chain adjustment screw counterclockwise to
decrease the chain tension.

5. When the chain is at the wanted tension, tighten the lock
nuts.

6. Pull the chain in the middle of the guide bar at the bottom
away from the bar. The gap between the chain guide and
the guide bar should be between 3 mm and 4 mm.

5.2 SHARPEN THE CUTTERS
Sharpen the cutters if it is not easy for the chain to go into the
wood.

 NOTE
We recommend that a service center, which has an electric
sharpener, perform important sharpening work.

Figure 16-19.

1. Tensioning chain.
2. Sharpen the cutters corner with a 5/32 in. (4 mm)

diameter round file .
3. Sharpen the top plate, side plate and depth gauge with a

flat file.
4. File all the cutters to the specified angles and the same

length.

 NOTE
During the process,

• Keep the file flat with the surface to be sharpened.
• Use the midpoint of the file bar.
• Use light but firm pressure when sharpening the

surface.
• Lift the file away on each return stroke.
• Sharpen the cutters on one side and then move to the

other side.

Replace the chain if:

• The length of the cutting edges is less than 5 mm.
• There is too much space between the drive links and the

rivets.
• The cut speed is slow
• Sharpening the chain many times but it does not increase

the cutting speed. The chain is worn.

5.3 GUIDE BAR MAINTENANCE
Figure 20-21.

 NOTE
Make sure that it is turned over periodically to keep
symmetrical wear on the bar.

1. Lubricate the bearings on the nose sprocket (if present)
with the syringe (not included).

2. Clean the bar groove with the scraping hook (not
included).

3. Clean the lubrication holes.
4. Remove burr from the edges and level the cutters with a

flat file.

Replace the bar if:

• the groove is not fit with the height of the drive links
(which must never touch the bottom).

• the inside of the guide bar is worn and make the chain
lean to one side.
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6 TRANSPORTATION AND
STORAGE

Before you move the machine, always

• Remove the battery pack from the machine.
• Keep hands clear of the lock-out button.
• Put the scabbard on the guide bar and the chain.

Before you put the machine into storage, always

• Remove all residual oil from the machine.
• Remove the battery pack from the machine.
• Clean all unwanted material from the machine.
• Make sure that the storage area is

• Not available to children.
• Away from agents which can cause corrosion, such as

garden chemicals and de-icing salts.

7 TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible cause Solution

The guide bar and
the chain become
hot and release
smoke.

The chain is too
tight.

Adjust the chain
tension.

The oil tank is
empty.

Add lubricants.

Contamination
causes a blockage
of the discharge
port.

Remove the guide
bar and clean the
discharge port.

Contamination
causes a blockage
of the oil tank.

Clean the oil tank.
Add new lubri-
cant.

Contamination
causes a blockage
of the guide bar
and the oil tank
cap.

Clean the guide
bar and the oil
tank cap.

Contamination
causes a blockage
of the sprocket or
guide wheels.

Clean the sprocket
and the guide
wheels.

Problem Possible cause Solution

The motor runs
but the chain does
not rotate.

The chain is too
tight.

Adjust the chain
tension.

The guide bar and
the chain are dam-
aged.

Replace the guide
bar and the chain
if it is necessary.

The motor is dam-
aged.

1. Remove the
battery pack
from the ma-
chine.

2. Remove the
guide bar cov-
er.

3. Remove the
bar and saw
chain.

4. Clean the ma-
chine.

5. Install battery
pack and oper-
ate the ma-
chine.

If the sprocket ro-
tates, it means the
motor works prop-
erly. If not, call
service center.

The motor runs
and the chain ro-
tates, but the chain
does not cut.

The chain is blunt. Sharpen or replace
the saw chain.

The chain is in the
incorrect direction.

Turn the chain
loop to the other
direction.

The chain is tight
or loose.

Adjust the chain
tension.
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Problem Possible cause Solution

The machine does
not start. The chain brake is

engaged.

Pull the chain
brake in the direc-
tion of the user to
disengage it.

The machine and
battery are not
connected correct-
ly.

Make sure that the
battery release
button clicks when
you install the bat-
tery pack.

The battery level
is low.

Charge the battery
pack.

The lock out but-
ton and the trigger
are not pushed at
the same time.

1. Push the lock-
out button and
hold it.

2. Push the trig-
ger to start the
machine.

The battery is too
hot or too cold.

Refer to battery
and charger man-
ual.

The motor runs,
but the chain does
not cut correctly,
or the motor stops
after around 3 sec-
onds.

The machine is in
the protection
mode to protect
the PCB.

Release the trigger
and start the ma-
chine again. Do
not force the ma-
chine to cut.

The battery is not
charged.

Charge the battery.
Refer to the bat-
tery and charger
manual for correct
charging proce-
dures.

The chain is not
lubricated.

Lubricate the
chain to decrease
the friction. Do
not let the guide
bar and the chain
operate without
sufficient lubri-
cant.

Incorrect battery
storage tempera-
ture

Cool the battery
pack until it de-
creases to the am-
bient temperature.

8 TECHNICAL DATA

Voltage 40 V DC

No load speed 12 m/s

Guide bar length 250 mm

Chain stop < 0.15 s

Chain oil capacity 120 ml

Weight (without battery
pack)

2.4 kg

Measured sound pressure
level

LpA= 84 dB(A), KpA= 3
dB(A)

Guaranteed sound power
level

LwA.d= 102 dB(A)

Vibration 4.4 m/s2 , K = 1.5 m/s2

Chain 25AP058X

Guide bar 100SDAA041

9 EC DECLARATION OF
CONFORMITY

Name and address of the manufacturer:

Name: Globe (Jiangsu) Co., Ltd

Address: No. 65 (3-4) Xinggang Rd., Zhonglou
Zone, Changzhou 213101 China

Name and address of the person authorised to compile the
technical file:

Name: Micael Johansson

Address: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö

Herewith we declare that the product

Category: Chainsaw

Model: 2000873 (CSF405)

Serial number: See product rating label

Year of Construction: See product rating label

• is in conformity with the relevant provisions of the
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC.

• is in conformity with the provisions of the following
other EC-Directives:

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/EC & 2005/88/EC
• 2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863

Furthermore, we declare that the following (parts/clauses of)
European harmonised standards have been used:

• EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-13, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2,
EN ISO 3744, ISO 11094, IEC 62321-3-1, IEC 62321-4,
IEC 62321-5, IEC 62321-6, IEC 62321-7-1, IEC
62321-7-2, IEC 62321-8

Measured sound pow-
er level:

LwA: 98.6 dB(A)

Guaranteed sound
power level:

LwA.d: 102 dB(A)
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Conformity assessment method to Annex V Directive
2000/14/EC.

The EC type-examination certificate number:
17SHW0694-01 issued by Intertek Deutschland GmbH
(Notified body 0905), Stangenstraβe 1, 70771 Leinfelden-
Echterdingen.

Place, date: Malmö,
01.01.2020

Signature: Ted Qu, Quality Director
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1 설명

1.1 목적

본 체인톱은 가이드바의 절단 길이에 의해 결정된 지름의
가지, 나무 몸통, 통나무 및 기둥을 절단하도록 설계되었
습니다. 이 제품은 목재만을 절단하도록 설계되었습니다.

이 제품은 성인이 실내와 가정에서만 사용하도록 되어 있
습니다.

위에 열거되지 않는 어떠한 목적으로도 체인톱을 사용할
수 없습니다.

이 체인톱은 전문적인 수목 업무에 사용해서는 안됩니다.
이 제품은 어린이 또는 적합한 개인 보호 장비나 의복을
착용하지 않은 사람들이 사용해서는 안됩니다.

1.2 개요

그림 1-22

1 가이드바 커버
2 브레이크핸들 / 체인
브레이크

3 전면 핸들
4 잠금 해제 버튼
5 악세레 바
6 오일 탱크 캡
7 오일 표시기
8 스파이크 범퍼
9 톱 체인
10 가이드바

11 렌치

12 탑 핸들
13 체인 장력 나사
14 체인 커버
15 체인 커버 너트
16 톱 체인 장력 볼트
17 톱니바퀴

18 배터리 분리 버튼
19 오일 배출구
20 바 홈
21 체인 동력전달 고리
22 톱날

23 벌목 방향
24 위험지대

25 탈출경로

26 낙하 방향
27 표식

28 벌목 뒤베기
29 힌지

30 나뭇가지 절단
31 통나무가 절단될 때
까지 토엽 지탱가지
로부터 계속 떨어져
서 작업

32 전체 길이에 걸쳐 지
탱 받는 통나무

33 (조재 위)상단부터
절단해야 절토를 피
함

34 한 쪽 끝을 지탱 받
는 통나무

35 조재 아래
36 조재 위
37 양 쪽 끝을 지탱 받
는 통나무

38 통나무 조재
39 통나무가 구를 수 있
기 때문에 절단할 때
오르막 쪽에 위치합
니다

2 일반 전동 공구 안전 경고

 경고
안전 경고 및 지침을 모두 읽어야 합니다. 경고와 지침
을 따르지 않으면 감전, 화재 및/또는 상해로 이어질 수
있습니다.

향후에 참고하기 위해 모든 경고와 지침 문서를 보관하십
시오.

경고에서 “전동 공구”의 용어는 배터리로 작동되는 (무
선) 전동 공구를 의미합니다.

3 설치

 경고
제조사에서 권장하지 않는 액세서리를 바꾸거나 만들
지 마십시오.

 경고
모든 부품을 조립할 때까지는 배터리 팩을 끼우지 마십
시오.

3.1 기계 포장을 풉니다

 경고
사용하기 전에 기계를 제대로 조립해야 합니다.

 경고
• 부품이 훼손되었을 경우에는 기계를 사용하지 마십
시오.

• 부품이 모두 있지 않으면 기계를 사용하지 마십시
오.

• 부품이 훼손되었거나 빠져 있을 경우에는 서비스 센
터에 연락하십시오.

1. 포장을 엽니다.
2. 상자에 있는 설명서를 읽습니다.
3. 상자에서 조립되어 있지 않는 부품들을 꺼냅니다.
4. 상자에서 기계를 꺼냅니다.
5. 현지 규율에 따라 상자와 포장을 폐기합니다.

3.2 바와 체인 윤활유의 첨가
기계의 오일 양을 검사합니다. 오일 수위가 낮으면 바와
체인 윤활유를 다음과 같이 첨가합니다.

 중요
체인과 체인 주유기 전용의 바 및 체인 윤활유를 사용합
니다.

 알림
기계가 공장에서 바 및 체인 윤활유 없이 출시됩니다.

1. 오일 탱크에서 캡을 풀어 분리합니다.
2. 오일을 오일 탱크에 넣습니다.
3. 오일을 첨가하는 동안 오일 탱크에 불순물이 들어가
지 않도록 오일 표시기를 모니터링합니다.

4. 오일 캡을 닫습니다.
5. 오일 캡을 조입니다.
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6. 전체 오일 탱크 양은 15-40분 동안 사용할 수 있습니
다.

 중요
깨끗하지 못하거나, 사용했거나, 오염된 오일은 사용하
지 마십시오. 바나 체인이 훼손될 수 있습니다.

3.3 가이드 바와 체인을 조립합니다.
그림 1-7
1. 배터리 팩을 기계에서 분리합니다.
2. 체인 커버 너트를 렌치로 분리합니다.
3. 체인 커버를 분리합니다.
4. 체인 동력전달 고리를 바 홈에 넣습니다.
5. 체인 톱날을 체인 작동 방향으로 넣습니다.
6. 체인을 제 위치에 넣고 루프를 가이드 바 뒤에 놓습니
다.

7. 체인과 바를 잡습니다.
8. 체인 루프를 톱니바퀴 주위에 넣습니다.
9. 가이드 바의 체인 장력 핀 구멍이 볼트와 제대로 맞아
야 합니다.

10. 체인 커버를 장착합니다.
11. 체인을 팽팽하게 당깁니다. 참조 체인 장력을 조절합
니다.

12. 체인 장력이 맞춰지면 너트를 조입니다.

 알림
체인톱을 새로운 체인으로 시작하려면 2-3분 실험을 거
쳐야 합니다. 그 이후에 장력을 다시 검사하고 필요할
경우 체인을 팽팽하게 해야 합니다.

3.4 배터리 팩 설치
그림 2.

 경고
• 배터리 팩이나 충전기가 훼손되었을 경우에는 배터
리 팩이나 충전기를 교체합니다.

• 배터리 팩을 설치나 분리하기 전에 기계를 중지하고
모터가 멈출 때까지 기다립니다.

• 배터리 및 충전기 사용 설명서 내의 지침사항을 읽
고, 숙지하고, 실행하십시오.

1. 배터리 팩의 훅을 배터리 칸의 홈에 고정시킵니다.
2. 배터리 팩이 제 위치에 잠궈질 때까지 배터리 칸으로
밀어 넣습니다.

3. 클릭 소리가 날 때 배터리 팩이 설치됩니다.

3.5 배터리 팩을 분리합니다
그림 2.
1. 배터리 분리 버튼을 밀고 기다립니다.
2. 배터리 팩을 기계에서 분리합니다.

4 작동

 알림
배터리 팩을 분리하여 기계를 옮길 때는 손을 잠금 해제
버튼에서 뗍니다.

 중요
항상 사용 전에는 체인 장력을 검사합니다.

4.1 체인 윤활 상태를 검사합니다

 알림
체인에 윤활유가 충분하지 않으면 기계를 사용하지 마
십시오.

그림 1
1. 오일 표시기를 통해서 체인톱의 윤활유 수준을 검사
합니다.

2. 필요할 경우 윤활유를 추가합니다.

4.2 기계를 잡으십시오.
그림 8.
1. 오른손으로 기계의 위쪽 핸들을 잡고 왼손으로는 앞
쪽 핸들을 잡습니다.

2. 엄지손가락과 그 주변 손가락으로 핸들을 잡습니다.
3. 왼손으로는 앞쪽 핸들을 잡고 엄지손가락은 핸들 아
래에 놓아야 합니다.

4.3 기계 작동 시작
그림 1.
1. 로그아웃 버튼을 누릅니다.
2. 로그아웃 버튼을 잡은 상태에서 악세레 바를 누릅니
다.

3. 로그아웃 버튼을 해제합니다.

4.4 기계 작동 중지
그림 1
1. 악세레바를 해제하여 기계 작동을 멈춥니다.

4.5 체인 브레이크를 작동합니다

 경고
손들은 항상 핸들에 있어야 합니다.

그림 22.
1. 기계 작동을 시작합니다.
2. 왼손을 앞쪽 핸들 주위로 돌려서 체인 브레이크를 겁
니다.

3. 브레이크핸들 / 체인 브레이크를 앞쪽 핸들로 당겨서
체인 브레이크를 풉니다.
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4. 사용하기 전에 수리를 받으려면 공인 서비스 센터로
연락하십시오

• 체인 브레이크는 체인을 즉각적으로 중지시키지
않습니다.

• 체인 브레이크는 도움 없이는 분리 위치에 계속
있지 않습니다.

4.6 나무를 벌목합니다
그림 9-10

최초 사용자는 최소한의 연습을 통해 나무받침대 위에서
통나무를 자르는 것이 좋습니다.

나무 벌목 전에 지켜야 할 사항

• 조재와 벌목 구역 사이의 최소 거리는 나무 높이의 2
배입니다.

• 작동시 금지해야 할 사항

• 인원에게 상해를 입힙니다.
• 송전선을 건드립니다. 나무가 송전선에 닿으면 즉
각 전기 회사에 연락하십시오.

• 재산상의 손실을 입힙니다.
• 사용자는 위험 구역, 예컨대 구역의 내리막쪽에 있지
않습니다.

• 벌목 방향의 뒤와 뒤쪽으로 비스듬하게 뻗어 있는 퇴
로에는 장애물이 없습니다. 벌목 방향은 다음 사항에
의해 통제됩니다.

• 나무의 자연스런 기울임.
• 더 큰 나뭇가지의 위치.
• 바람 방향.

• 나무에 오물, 돌맹이, 헤어진 나무껍질, 못 그리고 철
사침 없습니다.

1. 표식 절개 레벨을 더 낮게 만듭니다. 이 절개 폭은 나
무 직경의
a) 1/3이 되도록 합니다.
b) 벌목 방향에 수직.

 조심
레벨 표식 절개로 인해 두 번째 표식을 할 때 톱체인
이나 가이드바가 끼히는 것을 방지할 수 있습니다.

2. 벌목 절개는 50mm보다 적어야 하고 레벨 표식 절개
보다 더 높아야 합니다. 이 절개는
a) 레벨 표식 절개와 평행해야 합니다.
b) 나무가 비틀리거나 틀린 방향으로 떨어지는 것을
방지하는 힌지가 되도록 목재를 충분히 갖춰야 합
니다.

벌목 절개가 힌지 근처에 있을 때 나무가 쓰러집니다.
나무가 다음의 경우에 벌목 절개를 멈춥니다.

• 올바른 방향으로 쓰러지지 않거나
• 뒤로 밀면, 절단 바와 체인이 절단부에 끼입니다.

3. 벌목 쐐기를 사용하여 절개를 열고 나무가 올바른 방
향으로 쓰러지도록 합니다.

4. 나무가 쓰러지기 시작할 때,

a) 체인톱을 절개에서 빼냅니다.
b) 기계 작동을 멈춥니다.
c) 기계를 내려놓습니다.
d) 퇴로를 통해 자리를 피합니다. 머리 위의 나뭇가
지와 발 디딤에 주의합니다.

4.7 나뭇가지 치기
그림 11.

나뭇가지 치기는 쓰러진 나무에서 나뭇가지를 제거하는
것입니다.

1. 크면서도 낮은 나뭇가지는 지면에서 통나무를 집어내
기 위해서 그대로 둡니다.

2. 작은 나뭇가지는 한 번 절단하여 제거합니다.
3. 바닥에서 위쪽으로 장력을 사용하여 나뭇가지를 칩니
다.

4. 더 크고 낮은 나뭇가지는 통나무 가지를 칠 때까지 지
지대로 이용합니다.

4.8 통나무 조재
그림 12-15

조재는 통나무를 길이에 맞춰 절개하는 것입니다. 작업자
는 신체 균형을 유지해야 합니다. 신체 균형을 유지할 수
있다면, 통나무를 들어올려 나뭇가지, 통나무 또는 굄목
을 사용하여 잡습니다.

• 통나무를 완전히 길게 잡고 있다면 상단 부터 절개합
니다.

• 통나무를 한 쪽 끝으로 잡고 있다면,

1. 바닥부터 직경 1/3을 먼저 절개합니다.
2. 두 번째는 상단부터 절개하여 조재를 완료합니다.

• 통나무를 양 쪽 끝으로 잡고 있다면,

1. 상단부터 직경 1/3을 먼저 절개합니다.
2. 두 번째는 하단부터 2/3를 절개하여 조재를 완료
합니다.

• 통나무가 경사지에 있다면,

1. 오르막 쪽에 섭니다.
2. 체인톱을 조정합니다
3. 핸들을 단단히 잡습니다.
4. 절개 끝 부근에서 절개 압력을 풉니다.

 알림
체인이 지면에 닿지 않도록 합니다.

조재가 완료되면,

1. 악세레바를 풉니다.
2. 체인톱을 완전히 멈춥니다.
3. 체인톱을 다른 나무로 옮깁니다.
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5 유지관리

 조심
브레이크 용액, 가솔린 또는 석유를 원료로 하는 물질이
플라스틱 부품에 닿지 않도록 해야 합니다. 화학물질은
플라스틱을 훼손시킬 수 있고 쓸모 없게 만들 수 있습니
다.

 조심
플라스틱 하우징이나 부품에 강한 용제나 세제를 사용
하지 마십시오.

 경고
유지관리하기 전에 배터리 팩을 기계에서 분리합니다.

5.1 체인 장력 조절
그림 2-7

체인을 많이 사용할수록 체인이 길어집니다. 따라서 느슨
해지지 않도록 체인을 정기적으로 조정하는 것이 중요합
니다.

체인을 최대한 팽팽하게 조이되 손으로 자유롭게 당길 수
없을 정도로 조이지 마세요.

 경고
체인이 느슨해지면 심각한 부상을 입을 수 있습니다.

 조심
체인, 바 또는 체인 주위의 부위를 만질 경우에는 보호
장갑을 착용합니다.

1. 기계 작동을 멈춥니다.
2. 잠금 너트를 렌치로 풉니다.

 알림
체인 장력을 조절하기 위해서는 체인 커버를 분리할 필
요가 없습니다.

3. 체인 조절 나사를 시계 방향을 돌려서 체인 장력을 늘
리고

4. 체인 조절 나사를 바시계 방향을 돌려서 체인 장력을
줄입니다.

5. 체인이 원하는 장력에 도달하면 잠금 너트를 조입니
다.

6. 하단의 가이드 바 중앙에 있는 체인을 바에서 당겨 빼
냅니다. 체인 가이드와 가이드 바 사이의 간격은 3mm
와 4mm 사이여야 합니다.

5.2 톱날 연마
체인이 목재에 쉽게 들어가지 않을 경우에는 톱날을 연마
해야 합니다.

 알림
중요한 연마 작업은 전기 연마기를 구비하고 있는 서비
스 센터에서 하는 것이 바람직합니다.

그림 16-19

1. 장력 체인.
2. 톱날 코너는 5/32인치(4mm) 직경의 둥근 줄로 연마합
니다.

3. 평줄로는 상부판, 옆판 그리고 깊이게이지를 연마합
니다.

4. 모든 톱날을 지정한 각도와 동일한 길이에 맞춰 다듬
어야 합니다.

 알림
진행 과정에서는,

• 줄 면을 연마할 표면에 맞춥니다.
• 줄봉의 중심을 사용합니다.
• 표면을 연마할 때는 부드럽지만 확실한 압력을 사용
합니다.

• 낙뢰가 치면 항상 줄을 치워야 합니다.
• 톱날을 한 면을 연마하고 나서 다른 면으로 옮깁니
다.

체인을 교체해야 할 경우:

• 칼날의 길이나 5mm 미만이다.
• 드라이브 링크와 리벳 사이에 공간이 너무 크다.
• 절단 속도가 느리다.
• 체인을 너무 많이 연마하여 절단 속도가 올라하지 않
는다. 체인이 낡았다.

5.3 가이드바 유지관리
그림 20-21.

 알림
바가 대칭적으로 닳게 하려면, 주기적으로 그것을 돌려
야 합니다.

1. 구리스펌프(포함되어 있지 않음)를 사용하여 사슬톱
니바퀴(있을 경우)의 베어링에 윤활유를 바릅니다.

2. 바 홈은 스크래핑 고리(포함되지 않음)로 청소합니다.
3. 윤활유 구멍도 청소합니다.
4. 가장자리의 불순물을 제거하고 체인은 평줄로 높이를
맞춥니다.

바를 교체해야 할 경우:

• 홈이 드라이브링크(바닥에 닿아서는 안됨)의 높이와
맞지 않는다.

• 가이드바의 내부가 낡았고 체인이 한 쪽면에 닿게 된
다.

6 운송 및 보관
기계를 옮기기 전에 항상 지켜야 할 것들:
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• 배터리 팩을 기계에서 분리합니다.
• 로그아웃 버튼을 손으로 대지 않습니다.
• 바카바를 가이드바와 체인에 장착합니다.

기계를 보관하기 전에 항상 지켜야 할 것들:

• 기계에서 잔류 오일을 모두 제거합니다.
• 배터리 팩을 기계에서 분리합니다.
• 모든 이물질을 기계에서 청소합니다.
• 보관 구역은

• 어린이들이 이용할 수 없습니다.
• 정원용 화학제와 해동 제빙염 같이 부식의 원인이
될 수 있는 물질을 제거합니다.

7 문제 해결

문제 가능한 원인 해결 방안

가이드바와 체인
이 너무 뜨겁고
연기가 납니다.

체인이 너무 팽팽
합니다.

체인 장력을 조절
합니다.

오일 탱크가 비어
있습니다.

윤활유를 첨가합
니다.

오염은 배출구 막
힘의 원인이 됩니
다.

가이드바를 분리
하고 배출구를 청
소합니다.

오염은 오일 탱크
막힘의 원인이 됩
니다.

오일 탱크를 청소
합니다. 새로운
윤활유를 첨가합
니다.

오염은 가이드바
및 오일 탱크 캡
막힘의 원인이 됩
니다.

가이드바 및 오일
탱크를 청소합니
다.

오염은 톱니바퀴
나 가이드 휠 막
힘의 원인이 됩니
다.

톱니바퀴 및 가이
드 휠을 청소합니
다.

문제 가능한 원인 해결 방안

모터가 작동하지
만 체인은 회전하
지 않습니다.

체인이 너무 팽팽
합니다.

체인 장력을 조절
합니다.

가이드바와 체인
이 훼손되었습니
다.

필요할 경우 가이
드 바와 체인을
교체합니다.

모터가 훼손되었
습니다.

1. 배터리 팩을
기계에서 분
리합니다.

2. 가이드바 커
버를 분리합
니다.

3. 바 및 톱체인
을 분리합니
다.

4. 기계를 청소
합니다.

5. 배터리 팩을
장착하고 기
계를 작동합
니다.

톱니바퀴가 회전
할 경우, 모터가
제대로 작동하고
있음을 의미합니
다. 그렇지 않으
면 서비스 센터에
연락하십시오.

모터가 작동하고
체인은 회전하지
만 체인이 절단하
지 않습니다.

체인이 무뎌졌습
니다.

톱체인을 연마하
거나 교체합니다.

체인의 방향이 잘
못되었습니다.

체인 루프를 다른
방향으로 돌립니
다.

체인이 팽팽하거
나 느슨합니다.

체인 장력을 조절
합니다.
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문제 가능한 원인 해결 방안

기계가 시작하지
않습니다. 체인 브레이크가

걸려 있습니다.

체인 브레이크를
사용자 방향으로
당겨서 풉니다.

기계와 배터리가
제대로 연결되어
있지 않습니다.

배터리 팩을 장착
할 때 배터리 해
제 버튼에서 클릭
소리가 나야 합니
다.

배터리 레벨이 낮
습니다.

배터리 팩을 충전
합니다.

잠금 해제 버튼과
악세레바가 동시
에 밀려지지 않습
니다.

1. 잠금 해제 버
튼을 밀고 기
다립니다.

2. 악세레바를
밀어 기계를
시작합니다.

배터리가 너무 뜨
겁거나 찹니다.

배터리 및 충전기
설명서를 참조합
니다.

모터가 작동하지
만 체인이 제대로
절단하지 않거나
모터가 약 3초 후
에 멈춥니다.

기계가 PCB를 보
호하기 위한 보호
모드에 있습니다.

악세레바를 해제
하고 기계를 다시
시작합니다. 강압
적으로 기계가 절
단하도록 하지 마
십시오.

배터리가 충전되
어 있지 않습니
다.

배터리를 충전합
니다. 올바른 충
전 절차에 대해서
는 배터리 및 충
전기 설명서를 참
조합니다.

체인에 윤활유가
칠해져 있지 않습
니다.

체인에 윤활유를
칠해서 마찰을 줄
입니다. 가이드바
와 체인을 충분한
윤활유 없이 작동
하도록 하지 마십
시오.

부적절한 배터리
보관 온도

주변 온도로 내려
갈 때까지 배터리
팩을 냉각시킵니
다.

8 기술 자료

전압 40 V DC

무부하 속도 12 m/s

가이드바 길이 250 mm

체인 정지 < 0.15 s

체인 오일 용량 120 ml

중량(배터리 팩 제외) 2.4 kg

측정된 음압 레벨 LpA= 84 dB(A), KpA= 3
dB(A)

보증된 음향 출력 레벨 LwA.d= 102 dB(A)

진동 4.4 m/s2 , K = 1.5 m/s2

체인 25AP058X

가이드바 100SDAA041

9 EC 적합성 선언
제조사 이름 및 주소:

이름: Globe (Jiangsu) Co., Ltd

주소: No. 65 (3-4) Xinggang Rd., Zhonglou Zone, Changz-
hou 213101 China

기술 파일 제출 담당자의 이름 및 주소:

이름: Micael Johansson

주소: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö

당사 제품에 대한 선언

카테고리: 체인톱

모델: 2000873 (CSF405)

일련 번호: 제품 정격 라벨 참조

제조 연도: 제품 정격 라벨 참조

• 기계류 지침 2006/42/EC의 관련 조항을 준수합니다.
• 아래와 같은 그 외 EC-지침들의 조항을 준수합니다.

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/EC & 2005/88/EC
• 2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863

또한 당사는 아래와 같은 유럽 통일 규격(의 부분/절)을
사용했음을 선언합니다.

• EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-13, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2,
EN ISO 3744, ISO 11094, IEC 62321-3-1, IEC 62321-4,
IEC 62321-5, IEC 62321-6, IEC 62321-7-1, IEC
62321-7-2, IEC 62321-8

측정된 음향 출력 레
벨:

LwA: 98.6 dB(A)

보증된 음향 출력 레
벨:

LwA.d: 102 dB(A)

부첨 VI 지침 2000/14/EC의 적합성 평가 방식.

EC 유형-검사 인증 번호: 17SHW0694-01발행자Intertek
Deutschland GmbH (Notified body 0905), Stangenstraβe 1,
70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen.
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1 คาํอธิบาย

1.1 วตัถุประสงค์
เล่ือยโซ่น้ีออกแบบมาเพื่อตดั ก่ิงไม ้ลาํตน้ ท่อนซุง และคานท่ีมี เสน้ผา่นศูนยก์ลาง ซ่ึงกาํหนด
ตามความยาวการตดั ของบาร์โซ่ ซ่ึงออกแบบมาเพื่อใชต้ดั ไมเ้ท่านั้น

สาํหรับใชง้านกลางแจง้ และในบริเวณบา้น โดยใชง้านเฉพาะผูใ้หญ่

หา้มใชเ้ล่ือยโซ่เพื่อวตัถุประสงคใ์ด ๆ ท่ีไม่ไดร้ะบุไวข้า้งตน้

เล่ือยโซ่น้ีไม่มีวตัถุประสงคส์าํหรับ บริการตดัตน้ไมแ้บบมืออาชีพ ไม่มีวตัถุประสงค ์ใหเ้ดก็
หรือบุคคลท่ีไม่ไดส้วม อุปกรณ์และเส้ือผา้ป้องกนัส่วนบุคคล ท่ีเหมาะสมใชง้าน

1.2 ภาพรวม
ภาพประกอบท่ี 1-22

1 ปลอกบาร์โซ่
2 กะบงัมือจบัดา้นหนา้/เบรกโซ่
3 มือจบัดา้นหนา้
4 ปุ่มลอ็ก
5 ไกเร่ง
6 ฝาปิดถงันํ้ามนั
7 ตวัช้ีบอกนํ้ามนั
8 กนัชนแบบปุ่ มแหลม
9 โซ่เล่ือย
10 บาร์โซ่
11 ประแจ
12 ท่ีจบัดา้นบน
13 สกรูปรับความตึงโซ่
14 ฝาครอบโซ่
15 น็อตฝาครอบโซ่
16 สลกัสาํหรับปรับความตึงโซ่เล่ือย
17 เฟืองโซ่
18 ปุ่มปลดแบตเตอร่ี
19 ทางออกนํ้ามนั
20 ร่องบาร์
21 ขอ้ต่อขบัโซ่

22 หวัตดั
23 ทิศทางการโค่น
24 พื้นท่ีอนัตราย
25 เสน้ทางหลบหลีก
26 ทิศทางการลม้
27 รอยบาก
28 การตดัโค่นไปดา้นหลงั
29 จุดพบัรอยโคง้
30 การลิดก่ิง
31 ทาํใหพ้ื้นท่ีงานไม่มีก่ิงไมค้ ํ้า

จนกวา่จะตดัท่อนไม้
32 ท่อนไมท่ี้คํ้าตามแนวยาวทั้งหมด
33 ตดัจากดา้นบน (เหนือรอยฟัน)

โดยเล่ียงการตดัโดนพื้นดิน
34 ท่อนไมท่ี้คํ้าปลายดา้นหน่ึง
35 ใตร้อยฟัน
36 เหนือรอยฟัน
37 ท่อนไมท่ี้คํ้าปลายสองดา้น
38 การโก่งท่อนไม้
39 ยนือยูบ่นดา้นท่ีเป็นเนินเม่ือ

ดาํเนินการตดั เน่ืองจากท่อนไม้
อาจกลิ้ง

2 คาํเตือนเกีย่วกบัความปลอดภยัของเคร่ืองมือไฟฟ้าทัว่ไป

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
อ่านคาํเตือนและคาํแนะนาํเก่ียวกบัความปลอดภยัทั้งหมด การไม่ปฏิบติัตามคาํเตือนและคาํ
แนะนาํอาจทาํใหเ้กิดไฟฟ้าลดัวงจร ไฟไหม ้และ/หรือไดรั้บบาดเจบ็สาหสั

เกบ็คาํเตือนและคาํแนะนําทั้งหมดไว้สําหรับการอ้างองิในอนาคต

คาํว่า "เคร่ืองมือไฟฟ้า" ในคาํเตือนหมายถึงเคร่ืองมือท่ีใช้งานกับปลัก๊ไฟฟ้า (มสีายไฟ) หรือ
ใช้งานกับแบตเตอร่ี (ไร้สาย)

3 การตดิตั้ง

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
หา้มเปล่ียนหรือทาํอุปกรณ์เสริมท่ีไม่ไดแ้นะนาํโดยผูผ้ลิต

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
หา้มใส่ชุดแบตเตอร่ีจนกวา่จะประกอบช้ินส่วนทั้งหมด

3.1 แกะกล่องเคร่ืองจกัร

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
ตรวจสอบวา่ประกอบเคร่ืองจกัรอยา่งถูกตอ้งก่อนใชง้าน

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
• อยา่ใชง้านเคร่ืองจกัรหากช้ินส่วนเสียหาย
• อยา่ใชง้านเคร่ืองจกัรหากมีช้ินส่วนไม่ครบถว้น
• หากช้ินส่วนเสียหายหรือสูญหาย กรุณาติดต่อศูนยบ์ริการ

1. เปิดบรรจุภณัฑ์
2. อ่านเอกสารในกล่อง
3. นาํช้ินส่วนท่ียงัไม่ประกอบทั้งหมดออกจากกล่อง
4. นาํเคร่ืองจกัรออกจากกล่อง
5. ท้ิงกล่องและบรรจุภณัฑต์ามขอ้บงัคบัในทอ้งถ่ิน

3.2 เตมิสารหล่อล่ืนบาร์และโซ่
ตรวจสอบปริมาณนํ้ามนัในเคร่ืองจกัร หากระดบันํ้ามนัตํ่า เติมสารหล่อล่ืนบาร์และโซ่ตามขั้น
ตอนดงัน้ี

 สาํคญั
ใชส้ารหล่อล่ืนบาร์และโซ่ท่ีใชก้บัโซ่หรือกาหยอดนํ้ามนัโซ่เท่านั้น

 หมายเหตุ
เคร่ืองจกัรมาจากโรงงานโดยไม่มีสารหล่อล่ืนบาร์และโซ่

1. คลายและถอดฝาปิดจากถงันํ้ามนั
2. ใส่นํ้ามนัลงในถงั
3. ตรวจสอบตวัช้ีบอกนํ้ามนัเพื่อใหแ้น่ใจวา่ไม่มีส่ิงสกปรกในถงันํ้ามนัขณะเติมนํ้ามนั
4. ใส่ฝานํ้ามนักลบัเขา้ท่ี
5. ขนัฝานํ้ามนัใหแ้น่น
6. นํ้ามนัเตม็ถงัจะใชง้านได ้15 - 40 นาที

 สาํคญั
อยา่ใชน้ํ้ ามนัสกปรก นํ้ามนัท่ีใชแ้ลว้ หรือนํ้ามนัท่ีมีส่ิงเจือปน อาจเกิดความเสียหายต่อบาร์
และโซ่

3.3 การประกอบบาร์โซ่และโซ่
ภาพประกอบท่ี 1-7
1. ถอดชุดแบตเตอร่ีจากเคร่ืองจกัร
2. ถอดน็อตฝาครอบโซ่ดว้ยประแจ
3. ถอดฝาครอบโซ่
4. ใส่ขอ้ต่อขบัโซ่เขา้ไปในร่องบาร์
5. ใส่หวัตดัโซ่ในทิศทางการทาํงานของโซ่
6. ใส่โซ่ใหเ้ขา้ท่ี และตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่ห่วงอยูด่า้นหลงับาร์โซ่
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7. ถือโซ่และบาร์
8. ใส่ห่วงโซ่รอบ ๆ เฟืองโซ่
9. ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่ช่องหมุดปรับความตึงโซ่บนบาร์โซ่เขา้กบัสลกัอยา่งถูกตอ้ง
10. ติดตั้งฝาครอบโซ่
11. ขนัโซ่ใหแ้น่น โปรดดู การปรับความตึงโซ่
12. ขนัน็อตใหแ้น่นเม่ือโซ่มีความตึงเหมาะสม

 หมายเหตุ
หากสตาร์ทเล่ือยโซ่ท่ีติดตั้งโซ่ใหม่ ลองทดสอบการใชง้านเป็นเวลา 2-3 นาที หลงัจากนั้น
ตรวจสอบความตึงอีกคร้ัง แลว้ขนัโซ่หากจาํเป็น

3.4 ตดิตั้งชุดแบตเตอร่ี
ภาพประกอบ 2.

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
• เปล่ียนชุดแบตเตอร่ีหรืออุปกรณ์ชาร์จ หากชาํรุด
• หยดุเคร่ืองและรอจนกวา่มอเตอร์จะดบั ก่อนติดตั้งหรือถอดชุดแบตเตอร่ี
• อ่าน ทาํความคุน้เคย และทาํตามคาํแนะนาํในคู่มือแบตเตอร่ีและอุปกรณ์ชาร์จ

1. จดัแนวโครงยกท่ีชุดแบตเตอร่ีใหต้รงกบัร่องในช่องใส่แบตเตอร่ี
2. ดนัชุดแบตเตอร่ีลงในช่องใส่แบตเตอร่ี จนกวา่ชุดแบตเตอร่ีจะลอ็กเขา้ท่ี
3. เม่ือไดย้นิเสียงคลิก แสดงวา่ติดตั้งชุดแบตเตอร่ีเรียบร้อยแลว้

3.5 ถอดชุดแบตเตอร่ี
รูปท่ี 2.
1. กดปุ่มปลดแบตเตอร่ีคา้งไว้
2. ถอดชุดแบตเตอร่ีจากเคร่ืองจกัร

4 การใช้งาน

 หมายเหตุ
ถอดชุดแบตเตอร่ีและเล่ียงไม่ใหมื้อสมัผสัโดนปุ่มลอ็กเม่ือเคล่ือนยา้ยตวัเคร่ือง

 สาํคญั
ตรวจสอบความตึงของโซ่ก่อนใชง้านแต่ละคร้ัง

4.1 ตรวจสอบการหล่อล่ืนโซ่

 หมายเหตุ
อยา่ใชง้านตวัเคร่ืองโดยท่ีไม่ไดห้ล่อล่ืนโซ่อยา่งเพียงพอ

รูปท่ี 1
1. ตรวจสอบระดบัสารหล่อล่ืนของเล่ือยโซ่จากตวัช้ีบอกนํ้ามนั
2. เติมสารหล่อล่ืนหากจาํเป็น

4.2 ถือเคร่ืองจกัร
ภาพประกอบ 8.
1. ใชมื้อขวาจบัท่ีดา้มจบัดา้นบนและใชมื้อซา้ยจบัท่ีดา้มจบัดา้นหนา้ของเคร่ืองจกัร
2. ใชน้ิ้วหวัแม่มือยดึดา้มจบัและกาํน้ิวอ่ืน ๆ ตาม

3. ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่ใชมื้อซา้ยจบัท่ีดา้มจบัดา้นหนา้ และสอดน้ิวหวัแม่มือไวใ้ตด้า้มจบั

4.3 เปิดใช้งานเคร่ืองจกัร
ภาพประกอบ 1.
1. กดปุ่มลอ็ก
2. กดไกเร่งขณะท่ีกดปุ่มลอ็กคา้งไว้
3. ปล่อยปุ่มลอ็ก

4.4 หยุดเคร่ืองจกัร
ภาพประกอบ 1
1. ปล่อยไกเร่งเพื่อหยดุเคร่ืองจกัร

4.5 ใช้งานเบรกโซ่

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่ทั้งสองมืออยูท่ี่ดา้มจบัตลอดเวลา

ภาพประกอบ 22.
1. เปิดใชง้านเคร่ืองจกัร
2. ใชมื้อซา้ยหมุนดา้มจบัดา้นหนา้เพื่อใชง้านเบรกโซ่
3. ดึงกะบงัดา้มจบั/เบรกโซ่เขา้หาดา้มจบัดา้นหนา้เพื่อปลดเบรกโซ่
4. ติดต่อศูนยบ์ริการท่ีไดรั้บการรับรองเพื่อรับการซ่อมก่อนใชง้านหาก

• เบรกโซ่ไม่หยดุโซ่ทนัที
• เบรกโซ่ไม่อยูใ่นตาํแหน่งปลดหากไม่ช่วยเหลือ

4.6 ตดัโค่นต้นไม้
ภาพประกอบ 9-10

ขอแนะนาํวา่ผูใ้ชค้ร้ังแรกควรทดลองใชส้กัเลก็นอ้ย โดยการตดัท่อนไมบ้นมา้ตั้งหรือคานเล่ือย
ไม้

ก่อนท่ีจะเร่ิมตดัโค่นตน้ไม ้ตรวจดูใหม้ัน่ใจวา่

• ระยะห่างขั้นตํ่าระหวา่งพื้นท่ีการฟันและการตดัโค่นเป็นสองเท่าของความสูงตน้ไม้
• การใชง้านจะไม่

• ทาํใหบุ้คลากรไดรั้บบาดเจบ็
• เก่ียวสายไฟ หากตน้ไมส้มัผสักบัแนวสายไฟ ตอ้งแจง้บริษทัท่ีดูแลสายไฟทนัที
• ทาํใหสู้ญเสียทรัพยสิ์น

• ผูใ้ชไ้ม่ไดอ้ยูใ่นพื้นท่ีอนัตราย เช่น พื้นท่ีลาดลงเนิน
• เสน้ทางการหลบท่ีทอดไปดา้นหลงั และแนวทแยงมุมดา้นหลงัทิศทางการตดัโค่นนั้นไร้

ส่ิงกีดขวาง ทิศทางการตดัโค่นควบคุมโดย

• การเอนตามธรรมชาติของตน้ไม้
• ตาํแหน่งของก่ิงไมข้นาดใหญ่
• ทิศทางลม

• ไม่มีดิน หิน เปลือกไมร่้อน ตะปู และลวดเยบ็ท่ีตน้ไม้

1. ตดัรอยบากในระดบัทีต่ํา่ ตรวจดูให้แน่ใจว่าการตดันี้
a) กวา้ง 1/3 ของเสน้ผา่นศูนยก์ลางของตน้ไม้
b) ตั้งฉากกบัทิศทางการตดัโค่น
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 คาํเตือน
ระดบัการตดัรอยบากช่วยป้องกนัการขดักนัของโซ่เล่ือยหรือบาร์นาํทางเม่ือทาํรอยบาก
ท่ีสอง

2. ทาํการตดัโค่นไม่น้อยกว่า 50 มม. และสูงกว่าระดบัการตดัรอยบาก ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจ
ว่าการตดันี้
a) อยูใ่นแนวขนานกบัระดบัการตดัรอยบาก
b) ใชไ้มข้นาดพอเหมาะเพื่อคัน่จุดพบัรอยโคง้ ซ่ึงป้องกนัตน้ไมจ้ากการบิดและโค่น

ไปในทิศทางท่ีไม่ถูกตอ้ง

เม่ือการตดัโค่นเขา้ใกลจุ้ดพบัรอยโคง้ ตน้ไมจ้ะลม้ หยดุการตดัโค่นหากตน้ไม้

• ไม่โค่นไปในทิศทางท่ีถูกตอ้งหรือ
• เล่ือนไปดา้นหลงั เพื่อใหบ้าร์ตดัและโซ่ติดอยูใ่นรอยตดั

3. ใช้ลิม่สําหรับการตดัโค่นเพ่ือเปิดรอยตดัและปล่อยให้ต้นไม้โค่นไปในทศิทางทีถู่กต้อง
4. เม่ือต้นไม้เร่ิมจะโค่น

a) ยา้ยเล่ือยโซ่จากรอยตดั
b) หยดุเคร่ืองจกัร
c) วางเคร่ืองจกัรลง
d) ออกห่างโดยใชเ้สน้ทางหลบ ระวงัก่ิงไมเ้หนือศีรษะและการทรงตวั

4.7 ลดิกิง่ต้นไม้
ภาพประกอบ 11

การลิดคือการตดัก่ิงไมจ้ากตน้ไมท่ี้โค่นลง

1. คงก่ิงไมด้า้นล่างท่ีมีขนาดใหญ่ไวเ้พื่อพยงุท่อนไมจ้ากพื้น
2. ตดัก่ิงกา้นเลก็ ๆ ออกในคราวเดียว
3. ลิดก่ิงไมด้ว้ยแรงดึงจากดา้นล่างข้ึนดา้นบน
4. คงก่ิงไมด้า้นล่างท่ีมีขนาดใหญ่ไวเ้ป็นแนวรองรับจนกวา่ท่อนไมจ้ะหกั

4.8 ฟันท่อนไม้
ภาพประกอบ 12-15

การฟันคือการตดัท่อนไมใ้นแนวยาว ทรงตวัใหม้ัน่ หากเป็นไปได ้ยกท่อนไมแ้ลว้ใชก่ิ้งไม้
ท่อนไม ้หรือไมห้มอนคํ้าไว้

• เม่ือคํ้าท่อนไมต้ามแนวยาวจนเตม็ ใหต้ดัจากดา้นบน
• เม่ือคํ้าท่อนไมไ้วท่ี้ปลายดา้นหน่ึง

1. ตดัคร้ังแรกประมาณ 1/3 ของเสน้ผา่นศูนยก์ลางจากดา้นล่าง
2. ตดัคร้ังท่ีสองจากดา้นบนเพื่อใหเ้กิดรอยฟัน

• เม่ือคํ้าท่อนไมไ้วท่ี้ปลายทั้งสองดา้น

1. ตดัคร้ังแรกประมาณ 1/3 ของเสน้ผา่นศูนยก์ลางจากดา้นบน
2. ตดัคร้ังท่ีสองตํ่ากวา่ประมาณ 2/3 จากดา้นล่างเพื่อทาํใหเ้กิดรอยฟัน

• เม่ือท่อนไมอ้ยูบ่นทางลาด

1. ยนือยูบ่นดา้นท่ีเป็นเนิน
2. ควบคุมเล่ือยโซ่
3. จบัดา้มจบัใหแ้น่น
4. ผอ่นแรงตดัเม่ือใกลถึ้งจุดส้ินสุดการตดั

 หมายเหตุ
อยา่ปล่อยใหโ้ซ่สมัผสักบัพื้น

เม่ือทาํใหเ้กิดรอยฟันเสร็จแลว้

1. ปล่อยไกเร่ง
2. หยดุเล่ือยโซ่ใหส้นิท
3. ยา้ยเล่ือยโซ่จากตน้ไมต้น้หน่ึงไปยงัอีกตน้

5 การบํารุงรักษา

 คาํเตือน
อยา่ปล่อยใหน้ํ้ ามนัเบรก นํ้ามนัเบนซิน วสัดุปิโตรเลียมสมัผสักบัช้ินส่วนพลาสติก สารเคมี
อาจทาํใหพ้ลาสติกเกิดความเสียหาย และทาํใหพ้ลาสติกใชง้านไม่ได้

 คาํเตือน
อยา่ใชต้วัทาํละลายหรือนํ้ายาทาํความสะอาดท่ีมีฤทธ์ิแรงบนตวัเคร่ืองหรือส่วนประกอบ
พลาสติก

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
ถอดชุดแบตเตอร่ีออกจากเคร่ืองจกัรก่อนบาํรุงรักษา

5.1 ปรับความตงึของโซ่
ภาพประกอบ 2-7

เม่ือใชโ้ซ่นาน โซ่จะยาวข้ึน ดงันั้นจึงเป็นเร่ืองสาํคญัท่ีจะตอ้งปรับโซ่อยา่งสมํ่าเสมอเพื่อลด
ความหยอ่น

ปรับความตึงของโซ่ใหตึ้งท่ีสุด แต่ไม่ตึงจนใชมื้อดึงโซ่หมุนรอบไม่ได้

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
โซ่ท่ีหยอ่นอาจหลุด และทาํใหไ้ดรั้บบาดเจบ็สาหสัหรือถึงแก่ชีวติได้

 คาํเตือน
สวมถุงมือป้องกนัหากสมัผสัโซ่ บาร์ หรือบริเวณรอบ ๆ โซ่

1. หยดุเคร่ืองจกัร
2. คลายน็อตลอ็กดว้ยประแจ

 หมายเหตุ
ไม่จาํเป็นตอ้งถอดฝาครอบโซ่เพื่อปรับความตึงของโซ่

3. หมุนสกรูปรับโซ่ตามเขม็นาฬิกาเพื่อเพิ่มความตึงของโซ่
4. หมุนสกรูปรับโซ่ทวนเขม็นาฬิกาเพื่อลดความตึงของโซ่
5. เม่ือโซ่อยูท่ี่ระดบัความตึงท่ีตอ้งการ ขนัน็อตลอ็กใหแ้น่น
6. ดึงโซ่ท่ีก่ึงกลางของบาร์นาํทางท่ีดา้นล่างออกจากบาร์ ช่องวา่งระหวา่งแนวโซ่และบาร์

นาํทางควรอยูร่ะหวา่ง 3 มม. ถึง 4 มม.

5.2 การลบัคมหัวตดั
ลบัคมหวัตดัหากโซ่ตดัเขา้ไปในเน้ือไมไ้ดล้าํบาก

 หมายเหตุ
เราขอแนะนาํวา่ศูนยบ์ริการมีเคร่ืองลบัคมไฟฟ้า ซ่ึงใชส้าํหรับงานลบัคมสาํคญั

ภาพประกอบ 16-19

1. ปรับความตึงของโซ่
2. ลบัคมมุมหวัตดัดว้ยตะไบแบบกลมเสน้ผา่นศูนยก์ลาง 5/32 น้ิว (4 มม.)
3. ลบัคมเพลทดา้นบน เพลทดา้นขา้ง และเกจความลึกดว้ยตะไบแบบแบน
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4. ตะไบหวัตดัทั้งหมดตรงมุมท่ีระบุ โดยใหมี้ความยาวเท่ากนั

 หมายเหตุ
ระหวา่งกระบวนการ

• ปรับตะไบแบบแบนใหพ้อดีกบัพื้นผวิท่ีตอ้งการลบัคม
• ใชจุ้ดก่ึงกลางของแถบตะไบ
• ใชแ้รงกดเบา ๆ แต่มัน่คงเม่ือลบัคมพื้นผวิ
• ยกตะไบออกห่างในจงัหวะดึงกลบัแต่ละคร้ัง
• ลบัคมหวัตดัดา้นหน่ึง แลว้จึงเปล่ียนเป็นอีกดา้นหน่ึง

เปล่ียนโซ่ในกรณีต่อไปน้ี

• ความยาวของขอบตดันอ้ยกวา่ 5 มม.
• มีช่องวา่งระหวา่งขอ้ต่อขบัและหมุดย ํ้ามากเกินไป
• การตดัทาํไดช้า้
• ลบัคมโซ่หลายคร้ังแต่กไ็ม่ไดช่้วยเพิ่มความเร็วในการตดั โซ่สึกหรอ

5.3 การบํารุงรักษาบาร์โซ่
รูปภาพ 20-21.

 หมายเหตุ
เพื่อใหบ้าร์สึกหรออยา่งสมดุลกนั ตอ้งแน่ใจวา่หมุนบาร์เป็นระยะ ๆ

1. หล่อล่ืนแบร่ิงบนเฟืองจมูก (ถา้มี) ดว้ยเขม็ฉีดยา (ไม่มีให)้
2. ทาํความสะอาดร่องบาร์ดว้ยตะขอขดู (ไม่มีให)้
3. ทาํความสะอาดช่องหล่อล่ืน
4. ขจดัเส้ียนไมอ้อกจากริมขอบ และปรับระดบัส่วนตดัดว้ยตะไบแบบแบน

เปล่ียนบาร์ หาก

• ร่องไม่พอดีกบัความสูงของขอ้ต่อขบั (ซ่ึงตอ้งไม่สมัผสัดา้นล่าง)
• ดา้นในของบาร์โซ่สึกหรอ และทาํใหโ้ซ่เอียงไปดา้นหน่ึง

6 การเคล่ือนย้ายและการจดัเกบ็
ก่อนท่ีจะยา้ยเคร่ืองจกัรทุกคร้ัง ตอ้งดาํเนินการต่อไปน้ี

• ถอดชุดแบตเตอร่ีออกจากเคร่ืองจกัร
• ระวงัไม่ใหมื้อสมัผสัปุ่มลอ็ก
• ใส่ปลอกท่ีบาร์นาํทางและโซ่

ทุกคร้ังก่อนท่ีจะจดัเกบ็เคร่ืองจกัร ตอ้งดาํเนินการต่อไปน้ี

• ระบายนํ้ามนัท่ีเหลืออยูท่ ั้งหมดออกจากเคร่ืองจกัร
• ถอดชุดแบตเตอร่ีออกจากเคร่ืองจกัร
• ขจดัวสัดุท่ีไม่ตอ้งการทั้งหมดออกจากเคร่ืองจกัร
• ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่พื้นท่ีจดัเกบ็

• พน้จากมือเดก็
• อยูห่่างจากสารท่ีอาจทาํใหเ้กิดการกดักร่อน เช่น สารเคมีสาํหรับงานสวนและเกลือ

ละลายนํ้าแขง็

7 การแก้ไขปัญหา
ปัญหา สาเหตุทีเ่ป็นไปได้ แนวทางแก้ไข

บาร์โซ่และโซ่มีความร้อน-
และปล่อยควนั

โซ่แน่นเกินไป การปรับความตึงของโซ่

นํ้ามนัหมดถงั เพิ่มสารหล่อล่ืน

การปนเป้ือนทาํใหช่้อง-
ระบายเกิดการอุดตนั

ถอดบาร์โซ่และทาํความ-
สะอาดช่องระบาย

การปนเป้ือนทาํใหถ้งันํ้ ามนั-
เกิดการอุดตนั

ทาํความสะอาดถงันํ้ามนั
เพิ่มสารหล่อล่ืนใหม่

การปนเป้ือนทาํใหบ้าร์โซ่-
และฝาปิดถงันํ้ามนัเกิดการ-
อุดตนั

ทาํความสะอาดบาร์โซ่และ-
ฝาปิดถงันํ้ามนั

การปนเป้ือนทาํใหเ้ฟืองโซ่-
หรือวงลอ้บาร์เกิดการติดขดั

ทาํความสะอาดเฟืองโซ่และ-
ลอ้บาร์

มอเตอร์ทาํงาน แต่โซ่ไม่-
หมุน

โซ่แน่นเกินไป การปรับความตึงของโซ่

บาร์โซ่และโซ่เสียหาย เปล่ียนบาร์โซ่และโซ่หาก-
จาํเป็น

มอเตอร์เสียหาย

1. ถอดชุดแบตเตอร่ีจาก-
ตวัเคร่ือง

2. ถอดปลอกบาร์โซ่
3. ถอดบาร์และโซ่เล่ือย
4. ทาํความสะอาดตวั-

เคร่ือง
5. ติดตั้งชุดแบตเตอร่ี-

และใชง้านตวัเคร่ือง

หากเฟืองโซ่หมุน
หมายความวา่มอเตอร์-
ทาํงานอยา่งถูกตอ้ง หากไม่-
หมุน กรุณาติดต่อศูนย-์
บริการ

มอเตอร์ทาํงานและโซ่หมุน
แต่โซ่ตดัไม่เขา้

โซ่ท่ือ ลบัคมหรือเปล่ียนโซ่เล่ือย

โซ่อยูใ่นทิศทางท่ีไม่ถูกตอ้ง หมุนห่วงโซ่ไปทิศทางอ่ืน

โซ่แน่นหรือหลวม การปรับความตึงของโซ่

ตวัเคร่ืองไม่เร่ิมทาํงาน ใชง้านเบรกโซ่อยู่ ดึงเบรกโซ่ไปในทิศทาง-
เขา้หาตวัผูใ้ชเ้พื่อปลดออก

ตวัเคร่ืองและแบตเตอร่ีไม่-
ไดเ้ช่ือมต่ออยา่งถูกตอ้ง

ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่ปุ่ม-
ปลดแบตเตอร่ีคลิก เม่ือติด-
ตั้งชุดแบตเตอร่ี

ระดบัแบตเตอร่ีตํ่า ชาร์จชุดแบตเตอร่ี

ปุ่มลอ็กและไกเร่งกดลง-
พร้อมกนัไม่ได้

1. กดปุ่มลอ็กคา้งไว้
2. กดไกเร่งเพื่อสตาร์ท-

เคร่ืองจกัร

แบตเตอร่ีร้อนเกินไปหรือ-
เยน็เกินไป

โปรดดูคู่มือแบตเตอร่ีและ-
อุปกรณ์ชาร์จ
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ปัญหา สาเหตุทีเ่ป็นไปได้ แนวทางแก้ไข

มอเตอร์ทาํงาน แต่โซ่ไม่ตดั-
อยา่งถูกตอ้ง หรือมอเตอร์-
หยดุทาํงานหลงัจากผา่นไป-
ประมาณ 3 วนิาที

เคร่ืองจกัรอยูใ่นโหมด-
ป้องกนั เพื่อป้องกนั PCB

ปล่อยไกเร่งแลว้สตาร์ท-
เคร่ืองจกัรอีกคร้ัง อยา่ฝืนใช-้
เคร่ืองจกัรเพื่อตดั

แบตเตอร่ีไม่ไดช้าร์จ

ชาร์จชุดแบตเตอร่ี โปรดดู-
คู่มือแบตเตอร่ีและอุปกรณ์-
ชาร์จสาํหรับขั้นตอนการ-
ชาร์จท่ีถูกตอ้ง

โซ่ไม่ไดห้ล่อล่ืน

หล่อล่ืนโซ่เพื่อลดแรงเสียด-
ทาน อยา่ปล่อยใหบ้าร์โซ่-
และโซ่ทาํงานโดยไม่มีสาร-
หล่อล่ืนเพียงพอ

อุณหภูมิในการจดัเกบ็-
แบตเตอร่ีไม่ถูกตอ้ง

ทาํใหชุ้ดแบตเตอร่ีเยน็ลง-
จนกวา่จะลดลงเท่ากบั-
อุณหภูมิแวดลอ้ม

8 ข้อมูลทางเทคนิค
แรงดนัไฟฟ้า 40 V DC

ไม่มีความเร็วในการโหลด 12 m/s

ความยาวของบาร์โซ่ 250 mm

ท่ีหยดุโซ่ < 0.15 s

ความจุของนํ้ามนัโซ่ 120 ml

นํ้าหนกั (ไม่รวมชุดแบตเตอร่ี) 2.4 kg

ระดบัแรงดนัเสียงท่ีวดัได้ LpA= 84 dB(A), KpA= 3
dB(A)

ระดบัพลงังานเสียงท่ีรับประกนั LwA.d= 102 dB(A)

การสัน่สะเทือน 4.4 ม./วนิาที2 , K = 1.5 ม./วนิาที2

โซ่ 25AP058X

บาร์โซ่ 100SDAA041

9 เอกสารแสดงความสอดคล้อง EC
ช่ือและท่ีอยูข่องผูผ้ลิต:

ช่ือ: Globe (Jiangsu) Co., Ltd

ท่ีอยู:่ No. 65 (3-4) Xinggang Rd., Zhonglou Zone, Changz-
hou 213101 China

ช่ือและท่ีอยูข่องบุคคลท่ีไดรั้บอนุญาตใหร้วบรวมไฟลข์อ้มูลทางเทคนิค:

ช่ือ: Micael Johansson

ท่ีอยู:่ Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö

พร้อมกนัน้ี เราขอประกาศวา่ผลิตภณัฑ์

หมวดหมู่: เล่ือยโซ่

รุ่น: 2000873 (CSF405)

หมายเลขซีเรียล: ดูป้ายกาํกบัระดบัของผลิตภณัฑ์

ปีท่ีผลิต: ดูป้ายกาํกบัระดบัของผลิตภณัฑ์

• เป็นไปตามขอ้กาํหนดของ Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC
• เป็นไปตามขอ้กาํหนดของระบบ EC อ่ืน ๆ ต่อไปน้ี

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/EC และ 2005/88/EC
• 2011/65/EU และ (EU)2015/863

นอกจากน้ี เราขอรับรองวา่มีการใชม้าตรฐานท่ีสอดคลอ้งกนักบั (ช้ินส่วน/เง่ือนไข) แห่ง
ยโุรปดงัต่อไปน้ี

• EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-13, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2,
EN ISO 3744, ISO 11094, IEC 62321-3-1, IEC 62321-4,
IEC 62321-5, IEC 62321-6, IEC 62321-7-1, IEC
62321-7-2, IEC 62321-8

ระดบัพลงังานเสียงท่ีวดัได:้ LwA: 98.6 dB(A)

ระดบัพลงังานเสียงท่ีรับประกนั: LwA.d: 102 dB(A)

วธีิประเมินความสอดคลอ้งตามภาคผนวก VI Directive 2000/14/EC

หมายเลขใบรับรองการตรวจสอบชนิดของ EC: 17SHW0694-01 ออกใหโ้ดย
Intertek Deutschland GmbH (Notified body 0905),
Stangenstraβe 1, 70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen

สถานท่ี วนัท่ี: Malmö,
01.01.2020

ลายมือช่ือ: Ted Qu ผูอ้าํนวยการฝ่ายคุณภาพ
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1 描述

1.1 目的

本款链锯专门为切割树枝、树干、原木和横梁而设计，
切割直径由导板的切割长度决定。本款链锯仅用于切割
木材。

本款链锯为家用产品，只能由成人在户外使用。

不要将本款链锯用于上述用途以外的用途。

本款链锯不能用于专业树木服务，不能由儿童或未穿戴
恰当个人防护装备和服装的人员使用。

1.2 概览
图 1-22

1 刀鞘

2 前挡板 / 刹车
3 前手柄

4 反自锁按钮
5 扳机

6 油箱盖

7 油位指示器

8 插木齿
9 锯链
10 导板

11 扳手

12 上部手柄

13 链条张紧螺丝
14 侧盖

15 侧盖锁紧螺母

16 链条张紧螺栓

17 链轮
18 电池释放按钮
19 出油口

20 刀槽

21 链条传动链节
22 锯齿
23 伐木倒向

24 危险区

25 疏散路线
26 倾倒方向

27 凹口

28 上口

29 铰链
30 树枝切口

31 保持离地工作，最
后切割起到支撑作
用的大树枝

32 沿整个长度方向支
撑原木

33 从顶部切割（锯木
架上方），避免切
到地面

34 一端架起的原木

35 锯木架下方

36 锯木架上方

37 两端架起的原木

38 锯原木

39 切割时站在上坡
侧，因为原木可能
滚动

2 电动工具通用安全警告

 警告
请阅读全部安全警告和使用说明。 未能遵循这些警告
和使用说明可能会导致触电、火灾和/或严重伤害。

保留所有警告和使用说明以备将来参考。

警告中的「电动工具」一词指您的电池式 (无线) 电动工
具。

3 安装

 警告
请勿更换或安装制造商未推荐的配件。

 警告
组装完成所有部件之前，请勿放入电池包。

3.1 打开机器包装

 警告
须确保正确安装机器后再使用。

 警告
• 如果部件损坏，切勿使用机器。

• 如果部件不全，请勿操作机器。

• 如果部件损坏或丢失，请与服务中心联系。

1. 打开包装。

2. 阅读包装箱中的文档。

3. 从包装箱中取出所有未安装的部件。

4. 从包装箱中取出机器。

5. 根据当地法规丢弃包装箱和包装。

3.2 添加导板链条润滑油

检查机器中的润滑油量。如果油位太低，请按下面的步
骤添加导板链条润滑油。

 重要
请使用仅适用于链条和链条注油器的导板链条润滑油。

 注
出厂时，机器中没有导板链条润滑油。

1. 拧松并取下油箱上的油箱盖。

2. 将润滑油倒入油箱中。

3. 随时查看油位指示器，加油时确保油箱中没有污物。

4. 盖上油箱盖。

5. 拧紧油箱盖。

6. 整箱润滑油可使用 15 至 40 分钟。

 重要
切勿使用不干净、使用过或被污染的润滑油，否则可能
损坏导板或链条。

3.3 安装导板和锯链
图 1-7
1. 取下电池包。

2. 用扳手取下侧盖锁紧螺母。
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3. 取下侧盖。

4. 将链条传动链节放入刀槽中。

5. 沿链条运行的方向放置锯齿。

6. 将链条放置到位，确保链环位于导板后方。

7. 握住链条和导板。

8. 将链环缠在链轮四周。

9. 确保导板上的链条锁紧销孔与面板上的张紧螺栓重
合。

10. 安装侧盖。

11. 拧紧链条。请参考 “调整链条张紧度”。

12. 调整好链条张紧度后，拧紧侧盖锁紧螺母。

 注
首次开始使用装有新链条的链锯时，应先测试 2 至 3 分
钟。然后再次检查链条张紧度，必要时张紧链条。

3.4 安装电池

图 2.

 警告
• 如果电池或充电器已损坏，则需更换电池或充电

器。

• 关闭机器，等到发动机停止才能安装或拆下电池。

• 阅读了解电池和充电器手册中的说明，并按照这些
说明进行操作。

1. 将电池上的导轨对准电池盒中的凹槽。

2. 将电池推入电池盒中，直至电池锁定到位。

3. 当听到咔哒声时，电池即安装到位。

3.5 取下电池包

图 2.
1. 按下电池释放按钮。

2. 取下电池包。

4 操作

 注
移动本机器时，应取出电池包，并使双手远离反自锁按
钮。

 重要
每次使用前，均须检查链条张紧度。

4.1 检查链条润滑情况

 注
如未对链条进行充分润滑，则不能使用本机器。

图 1

1. 从油位指示器检查链锯的润滑油液位。

2. 如有必要，请添加润滑油。

4.2 握住机器

图 8.
1. 用右手握住机器的上部手柄，左手握住前手柄。

2. 拇指和其他手指环绕手柄，将手柄抓住。

3. 确保左手握住前手柄，拇指放在手柄下面。

4.3 启动机器

图 1.
1. 按反自锁按钮。

2. 按住反自锁按钮的同时，按扳机。

3. 松开反自锁按钮。

4.4 停止机器

图 1.
1. 松开扳机，使机器停止。

4.5 操作刹车

 警告
确保手一直放在手柄上。

图 22.
1. 启动链锯。

2. 围绕前手柄转动左手，制动刹车。

3. 将手柄刹车拉向前手柄，解除刹车。

4. 如果出现下列情况，请在使用前致电经批准的服务中
心进行修理

• 刹车未使链条立即停止。

• 若无外力帮助，刹车无法停留在“开启”位置。

4.6 砍倒树木

图 9-10.

建议首次使用的用户至少应该在锯架或支架上切割原
木。

开始砍倒树木前，须确保

• 锯木区域和砍树区域之间的距离最小为树木高度的两
倍。

• 该操作不会

• 造成人员受伤。

• 碰撞公用线路。如果树木触及公用线路，须立即
告知公用事业公司。

• 造成财产损失。

• 用户未处于危险区域，例如，砍树区的下坡侧。

• 沿伐木倒向反方向向后和向对角线方向延伸的疏散路
线上没有障碍物。伐木倒向由以下几点控制
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• 树的自然倾斜。

• 较大树枝的位置。

• 风向。

• 树上没有污物、石头、松动的树皮、钉子和 U 形钉。

1. 做一个较低的水平切口。确保该切口

a) 宽度为树木直径的 1/3。
b) 垂直于伐木倒向。

 警告
做第二个切口时，此水平切口有助于防止锯链或导
板受到挤压。

2. 做不小于 50 毫米、高于第一个水平切口的伐木切
口。确保该切口

a) 与水平切口平行。

b) 留足够的木头形成一个折叶，防止树木扭转和倒
向错误的方向。

当伐木切口靠近折叶时，树木就会倒下。如果树木出
现下列情况，则停止砍伐

• 树木未倒向正确的方向，或者

• 前后晃动，导致刀板和锯链卡住。

3. 用伐木楔打开切口，使树木倒向正确的方向。

4. 当树木开始倒下时，

a) 从切口取出链锯。

b) 停止机器。

c) 将机器放下。

d) 从疏散路线离开。小心头顶上的树枝和脚下。

4.7 砍树枝

图 11.

砍树枝是砍去倒下树木上的树枝。

1. 保留位置较低、较大的树枝，以便支撑原木，使其离
开地面。

2. 先砍掉小树枝。

3. 从下往上砍掉牵拉的树枝。

4. 保留位置较低、较大的树枝作为支撑，直至切割原木
时再砍掉。

4.8 锯原木

图 12-15.

锯原木是将一个原木锯成多节。保持身体平衡。如有可
能，将原木抬高，然后用树枝、原木或垫木托住。

• 沿整个长度方向托住原木后，从顶部开始切割。

• 托起原木一端时，

1. 第一次从下面开始切割直径的 1/3。
2. 从上面开始进行第二次切割，将原木锯断。

• 托起原木两端时，

1. 第一次从上面开始切割直径的 1/3。
2. 从下面开始切割下方的 2/3，将原木锯断。

• 当原木在斜坡上时，

1. 站在上坡侧。

2. 控制链锯。

3. 紧紧握住手柄。

4. 切割快结束时，减少切割压力。

 注
切勿使链锯接触地面。

锯原木工作完成时，

1. 松开扳机。

2. 使链锯完全停止。

3. 将链锯从一棵树移至另一棵树。

5 维护

 警告
切勿使制动液、汽油、石油基材料与塑料部件接触。化
学品可能造成塑料部件损坏，使塑料部件无法使用。

 警告
不要在塑料外壳或部件上使用强溶剂或清洁剂。

 警告
先将电池包从机器卸下，然后再进行维护。

5.1 调整链条张紧度

图 2-7.

链条会越用越长。定期调整链条张紧很重要。

尽量拉紧链条。但不要太紧，以致不能用手随意拉动。

 警告
松弛的链条可能会跳起，造成严重甚至致命的伤害。

 警告
触摸链条、导板或链条周围区域时，请戴上防护手套。

1. 停止机器。

2. 用扳手拧松防松侧盖锁紧螺母。

 注
不必取下侧盖便可调整链条张紧度。

3. 顺时针旋转链条张紧螺丝，使链条张紧。

4. 逆时针旋转链条张紧螺丝，减少链条张力。

5. 当链条张紧度适宜时，拧紧侧盖锁紧螺母。

6. 从底部的导板中间拉出链条。链条导板与导板间的缝
隙应在 3 mm 至 4 mm 之间。

5.2 打磨锯齿
如果链条不易进入木材，请打磨锯齿。
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 注
建议到有电动磨具的服务中心完成重要的打磨工作。

图 16-19.

1. 使链条张紧。

2. 用 5/32 英寸（4 毫米）直径圆锉打磨锯齿边角。

3. 用扁锉打磨顶片、侧片和深度规。

4. 将所有锯齿锉成指定角度和相同长度。

 注
在此过程中，

• 使锉与要打磨的表面贴合。

• 使用锉棒的中间部分。

• 打磨表面时，用力要轻、要稳。

• 每次返回时，将锉提起。

• 先打磨锯齿一侧，然后再移动至另一侧。

如出现下列情况，请更换链条：

• 切割齿长度小于 5 毫米。

• 传动链节和铆钉之间的空间太大。

• 切割速度太慢。

• 锯链打磨多次，但仍不能提高切割速度。链条已磨
损。

5.3 导板维护
图 20-21.

 注
为使导板磨损保持对称，应确保定期将其翻转。

1. 用注油筒（不随赠）润滑导向链轮（如果有的话）的
轴承。

2. 用刮钩（不随赠）清理刀槽。

3. 清理润滑孔。

4. 去除切割齿的毛刺，用扁锉将锯齿磨平。

如出现下列情况，请更换导板：

• 刀槽与传动链节的高度不匹配（绝不能触及底部）。

• 导板内侧磨损，使链条向一侧倾斜。

6 运输和存放

移动机器前，须

• 将电池包从机器卸下。

• 双手远离反自锁按钮。

• 套上刀鞘。

存放机器前，须

• 清除机器上的所有残留油。

• 将电池包从机器卸下。

• 清理机器上的所有废物。

• 确保存放区域

• 儿童接触不到。

• 远离可能造成腐蚀的药剂，如园林化学药品和化
冰盐。

7 常见故障处理

问题 可能的原因 解决方法

导板和链条很
热，冒烟。

链条太紧。
调整链条张紧
度。

油箱已空。 添加润滑油。

污物使出油口堵
塞。

取下导板，清理
出油口。

污物使油箱堵
塞。

清理油箱。添加
新润滑油。

污物使导板和油
箱盖堵塞。

清理导板和油箱
盖。

污物使链轮或导
向轮阻塞。

清理链轮和导向
轮。

电机运行，但链
条不旋转。

链条太紧。
调整链条张紧
度。

导板和链条损
坏。

必要时更换导板
和链条。

电机有故障。

1. 取下电池包。

2. 取下刀鞘。

3. 取下导板和锯
链。

4. 清理机器。

5. 安装电池包，
操作机器。

如果链轮旋转，
则意味着电机运
行正常。如果链
轮未旋转，请致
电服务中心。

电机运行，链条
也旋转，但锯链
不能切割。

锯链不锋利。
打磨或更换锯
链。

链条方向不正
确。

将链环转向另一
方向。

链条太紧或太
松。

调整链条张紧
度。
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问题 可能的原因 解决方法

机器未启动。
刹车被刹住。

向用户方向拉刹
车，使刹车松
开。

机器和电池连接
不正确。

安装电池包时，
确保电池释放按
钮发出咔哒声。

电池电量低。 给电池包充电。

未同时按下反自
锁按钮和扳机。

1. 按住反自锁按
钮。

2. 按扳机，使机
器启动。

电池太热或太
凉。

请参阅电池和充
电器手册。

电机运行，但锯
链无法准确切
割，或者大约 3
秒后电机停止。

机器处于保护模
式，以保护电路
板。

松开扳机，然后
再次启动机器。
不要强行使用机
器进行切割。

电池未充电。

给电池充电。正
确的充电步骤请
参阅电池与充电
器手册。

链条未润滑。

对链条进行润
滑，以减少摩
擦。没有足够的
润滑油时，不要
让导板和链条运
行。

电池存放温度不
恰当

将电池包冷却至
环境温度。

8 技术数据

电压 40 V DC

空载速度 12 m/s

导板长度 250 mm

链条停止时间 < 0.15 s

油壶容量 120 ml

重量（不含电池包） 2.4 kg

实测声压级 LpA= 84 dB（A），KpA= 3
dB（A）

保证声功率级 LwA.d= 102 dB（A）

振动 4.4 m/s2，K = 1.5 m/s2

链条 25AP058X

导板 100SDAA041
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1 說明

1.1 目的

本鏈鋸是專為切割樹枝、樹幹、原木和木梁而設計，而
可切割的直徑長度則由導板決定。僅能用於切割木材。

只能由成人用於室外居家用途。

請勿將電鋸用於任何未列示於上方的用途。

此鏈鋸不適合用於專門的林業服務。不得由孩童使用，
也不應由未穿戴適當個人防護設備和衣著的人員操作。

1.2 概觀

圖 1-22

1 刀鞘

2 前手柄/剎車

3 前手柄

4 反自鎖按鈕

5 開關扳機

6 油箱蓋

7 油量指示器

8 尖刺緩衝器

9 鋸鏈

10 導板

11 扳手

12 上部手柄

13 鏈條張緊螺絲

14 導板蓋

15 導板蓋鎖緊螺母

16 鏈條張緊螺栓

17 鏈輪

18 電池釋放按鈕

19 出油口

20 刀槽

21 鍊腳
22 鏈條刀鋒

23 傾倒方向

24 危險區域

25 逃生路線

26 傾倒方向

27 切口

28 回倒切口

29 鉸鏈

30 切除枝條

31 保持枝條支撐原木
直到木料已切下

32 全長度均有支撐的
原木

33 由頂部開始 (上切)
並避免切到地面

34 一端支撐的原木

35 下切

36 上切

37 兩端支撐的原木

38 木材分段

39 站在上坡側切割，
因為原木有可能會
滾動

2 電動工具通用安全警告

 警告
請閱讀全部安全警告和使用說明。 未能遵循這些警告
和使用說明可能會導致觸電、火災和/或嚴重傷害。

保留所有警告和使用說明以備將來參考。

警告中的「電動工具」一詞指您的電池式 (無線) 電動工
具。

3 安裝

 警告
請勿更換或製造非製造商建議之配件。

 警告
未將所有零件組裝完成前，請勿放入電池組。

3.1 拆封機器

 警告
請確認正確組裝機器後再使用。

 警告
• 若零件損壞，請勿使用機器。

• 如零件不全，請勿操作機器。

• 若零件損壞或缺件，請洽服務中心。

1. 打開包裝。

2. 閱讀箱內文件。

3. 將所有未組裝的零件從箱內取出。

4. 將機器從箱內取出。

5. 遵循當地法規，棄置箱子與包裝。

3.2 為導板和鏈條添加潤滑油

檢查機器中的油量。如果油位過低，請按下方說明為導
板和鏈條添加潤滑油。

 重要
僅能使用導板與鏈條專用的潤滑油。

 備註
該機器出廠並未包含導板與鏈條潤滑油。

1. 鬆開並取下油箱蓋。

2. 將油加入油箱。

3. 檢查油量指示器，確保加油時油箱中沒有灰塵。

4. 蓋上油箱蓋。

5. 旋緊油箱蓋。

6. 整個油箱可以使用 15-40 分鐘。

 重要
不要使用骯髒的、用過的或遭污染的油。導板或鏈條可
能會損壞。

3.3 組裝導板和鏈條

圖 1-7
1. 將電池從機器取下。

2. 用扳手取下導板蓋鎖緊螺母。

3. 取下導板蓋。

4. 將鏈鋸的鏈腳放入刀槽中。

5. 放置鏈條刀鋒，方向需與鏈條作動的方向一致。

6. 將鏈條放置於適當位置，並確保環路位於導板後方。
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7. 握住鏈條與導板。

8. 將鏈條環繞在鏈輪上。

9. 確保導板上的鏈條張力銷孔與螺栓正確配合。

10. 裝回導板蓋。

11. 鎖緊鏈條。請參閱 調整鏈條張力。

12. 當鏈條的張力足夠時，將導板蓋鎖緊螺母轉緊。

 備註
如果使用的是新鏈條，啟動鏈鋸後，請先等待 2-3 分
鐘。之後，再次檢查張力並在必要時張緊鏈條。

3.4 安裝電池組

圖 2.

 警告
• 若電池組或充電器損毀，請更換電池組或充電器。

• 停止機器並等待馬達停止，再安裝或取下電池組。

• 請閱讀、了解並遵循電池與充電器手冊中的指示。

1. 將電池組的掀蓋紋路與電池盒中的凹槽對齊。

2. 將電池組推入電池盒中，直到電池組鎖入正確位置為
止。

3. 聽到咔噠聲時，表示電池組安裝妥當。

3.5 取下電池

圖 2.
1. 按下並按住電池釋放按鈕。

2. 將電池從機器取下。

4 操作

 備註
移動機器時，請先取出電池，雙手遠離反自鎖按鈕。

 重要
每次使用前都要檢查鏈條張力。

4.1 檢查鏈條是否潤滑。

 備註
鏈條潤滑不足時，請勿使用機器。

圖 1
1. 藉由油量指示器來判斷鏈鋸的潤滑油位高度。

2. 必要時請添加潤滑油。

4.2 握緊機器

圖 8.
1. 用右手握住機器的上部手柄，並用左手握住前手柄。

2. 請用拇指和手指確實環扣握把。

3. 用左手握著前手柄時，確定拇指在握把下方。

4.3 啟動機器

圖 1.
1. 按下反自鎖按鈕。

2. 在按住反自鎖按鈕的同時按下扳機。

3. 鬆開反自鎖按鈕。

4.4 停止機器

圖 1.
1. 鬆開扳機，使機器停止。

4.5 操作剎車

 警告
隨時確保雙手握在握把上。

圖 22.
1. 啟動鏈鋸。

2. 用左手轉動前手柄，可使剎車接合。

3. 將前手柄/剎車朝前手柄拉動，即可剎車脫開。

4. 使用前若發生下列狀況，請致電經核准的服務中心進
行維修：

• 剎車無法立即停止鏈條。

• 剎車需要靠外力才能回到「開」的位置。

4.6 砍倒樹木

圖 9-10

建議首次使用的用戶至少應該在鋸架或支架上切割原
木。

把樹砍倒之前，請確保

• 砍伐區域與傾倒區域之間的距離，至少為樹高的兩
倍。

• 且該操作不會：

• 造成人員傷亡。

• 擊中電線。(如果樹木碰到電線，請立即聯繫電力
公司。)

• 造成財產損失。

• 使用者未處於危險區域，如該區域的下坡側。

• 砍伐方向對側的逃生路線已妥善淨空。確保砍伐方向
取決於下列各點：

• 樹木的自然傾倒方向。

• 具有較大分支的位置。

• 風向。

• 樹上沒有污垢、石頭、鬆散的樹皮與釘子。

1. 在較低的位置切出一道水平切口。確保該缺口：

a) 達樹徑的 1/3 寬。

b) 與傾倒方向垂直。
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 小心
在您切割第二道切口時，這道水平切口有助於避免
鏈鋸和導板受到擠壓。

2. 第二道切口不得小於 50 公釐，且必須高於水平切
口。確保該缺口：

a) 與水平切口平行。

b) 保留足夠的木材充任鉸鏈帶，避免樹木旋轉並向
錯誤的方向傾倒。

當第二道切口越切越接近鉸鏈帶時，樹木便會倒下。
如樹木發生以下事項，請停止切割：

• 未倒向正確的方向，或

• 前後移動導致刀板和鏈條卡住。

3. 使用伐木楔來敲開切口，讓樹木倒向正確的方向。

4. 當樹木開始傾倒時，請：

a) 將鏈鋸從切口處移開。

b) 停止機器。

c) 放下機器。

d) 經由逃生路線離開。注意頭頂上和腳下的樹枝。

4.7 修整樹木

圖 11.

修整樹木指的是從已傾倒的樹幹上移除不要的枝條。

1. 先保留低處的粗枝，這有助於將原木抬離地面。

2. 切除切口中的枝條。

3. 由下至上切除有張力的枝條。

4. 將低處的粗枝保留並用作支撐，直到原木已修整完
畢。

4.8 造材

圖 12-15.

造材是指用固定的長度來將原木切段。保持身體平衡。
如果可能，請抬起原木，並利用樹枝或其他原木來加以
固定。

• 如果整段原木均以抬起，請從原樹木的頂部開始切
段。

• 如果僅抬起一端，請：

1. 請先從底部開始切段，直到抵達等同於樹徑 1/3
的距離為止。

2. 接著改從頂部繼續切段，直到完成造材。

• 如抬起兩端，請：

1. 第一次先以等同於樹徑 1/3 的長度自頂部切段。

2. 接著改從底部切段至 2/3，直到完成造材。

• 如果原木處於斜坡上，請：

1. 站在上坡這一側。

2. 控制鏈鋸。

3. 緊緊握住握把。

4. 切割快結束時是放切割壓力。

 備註
請勿讓鏈鋸接觸地面。

造材完成時：

1. 鬆開扳機。

2. 完全停止鏈鋸。

3. 在樹與樹之間移動鏈鋸。

5 保養

 小心
請勿讓剎車油、汽油或其他石油材料接觸塑膠部。化學
製品可能會損害塑膠，並使塑膠無法使用。

 小心
請勿在塑膠外殼或組件上使用強溶劑或清潔劑。

 警告
保養前請先將電池從機器取下。

5.1 調整鏈條張力

圖 2-7.

鏈條會越用越長。定期調整鏈條張緊很重要。

盡量拉緊鏈條。但不要太緊，以致不能用手隨意拉動。

 警告
鬆弛的鏈條可能會跳起，造成嚴重甚至致命的傷害。

 小心
若您要碰觸鏈條、導板或鏈條周圍區域，請務必配戴手
套。

1. 停止機器。

2. 用扳手鬆開導板蓋鎖緊螺母。

 備註
無須取下導板蓋，就能調整鏈條張力。

3. 順時針轉動鏈條張緊螺絲，可增加鏈條張力，

4. 逆時針轉動鏈條張緊螺絲，可減少鏈條張力。

5. 鏈條達到所需張力時，鎖緊導板蓋鎖緊螺母。

6. 從底部的導板中間拉出鏈條。鏈條導板與導板間的縫
隙應在 3 mm 至 4 mm 之間。

5.2 磨利鏈條刀鋒

將鋸片不易切入樹木時，就需要重新研磨鏈條刀鋒了。

 備註
我們建議您求助於具有電子研磨設備，並能從事重要的
打磨工作的服務中心。
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圖 16-19.

1. 為鏈條賦予張力。

2. 使用直徑為 5/32 英吋 (4 公釐) 的圓形銼刀來打磨鏈條
刀鋒的角落。

3. 使用平面銼刀來打磨頂板、側板與深度。

4. 將鏈條刀鋒各部銼出指定的角度和相同的長度。

 備註
過程中，請：

• 根據要磨利的表面來選用適合的銼刀。

• 使用銼條的中點。

• 打磨表面時施加穩固但輕微的壓力。

• 每銼一下都要移開銼刀。

• 先磨好鏈條刀鋒的其中一面，再開始磨另一面。

如發生下列情事，請更換鏈條：

• 鏈條刀鋒的刃長已短於 5 公釐。

• 鏈腳與鉚釘間距離過大。

• 切割速度很慢，

• 而且不管打磨幾次，速度都沒有提升。鏈條生鏽。

5.3 導板保養

圖 20-21.

 備註
為了確保導板兩側能對稱耗損，務必定期翻轉。

1. 透過注射器 (未隨附) 潤滑前端鏈輪上的軸承 (如果有
的話)。

2. 用刮鉤清潔刀槽 (未隨附)。
3. 清潔潤滑孔。

4. 去除邊緣毛刺，並用平面銼刀來修整鏈條刀鋒。

如發生下列情事，請更換導板：

• 凹槽與驅鏈腳的高度已不相配 (鏈腳絕不能接觸到底
部)。

• 導板內已過度磨損，使鏈條向一側傾斜。

6 運輸和存放

移動機器前，須

• 將電池從機器卸下。

• 雙手遠離反自鎖按鈕。

• 套上導板套。

存放機器前，須

• 清除機器上的所有殘留油。

• 將電池從機器卸下。

• 清理機器上的所有廢物。

• 確保存放區域

• 兒童接觸不到。

• 遠離可能造成腐蝕的藥劑，如園林化學藥品和化
冰鹽。

7 疑難排解

問題 可能的原因 解決方法

導板和鏈條變熱
並產生煙霧。

鏈條太緊。 調整鏈條張力。

油箱已空。 添加潤滑油。

污染物導致排氣
口堵塞。

拆下導板並清潔
排氣口。

污染物導致油箱
堵塞。

清潔油箱。添加
新的潤滑油。

污染物導致導板
和油箱蓋堵塞。

清潔導致導板和
油箱蓋。

污染物會導致鏈
輪或導輪堵塞。

清潔鏈輪或導
輪。

馬達已開始運作
但鏈條卻不轉
動。

鏈條太緊。 調整鏈條張力。

導板和鏈條損
壞。

如果有必要，更
換導板和鏈條。

馬達受損。

1. 將電池從機器
取下。

2. 取下導板蓋。

3. 去掉導板和鋸
鏈。

4. 清潔機器。

5. 安裝電池並操
作機器。

如果鏈輪轉動，
則表示馬達運作
正常。如果沒
有，請致電服務
中心。

馬達已開始運作
且鏈條也開始轉
動，但就是切不
斷東西。

鏈條生鏽。
打磨或更換鋸
鏈。

鏈條方向錯誤。
將鏈條的環路轉
向另一個方向。

鏈條太緊或太
鬆。

調整鏈條張力。
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問題 可能的原因 解決方法

機器未啟動。
剎車已接合。

將剎車朝使用者
的方向拉動以使
其脫離。

機器和電池未正
確連接。

安裝電池時請確
保電池釋放按鈕
發出咔嗒聲。

電池電量不足。 更換電池。

反自鎖按鈕和扳
機未同時按下。

1. 按住反自鎖按
鈕不放。

2. 按下扳機以啟
動機器。

電池太熱或太
冷。

請參閱電池和充
電器手冊。

馬達已運轉，但
鏈鋸無法切斷東
西，或者馬達在
大約 3 秒鐘後停
止。

機器處於保護模
式以保護 PCB。

鬆開扳機並重新
啟動機器。不要
強迫機器進行切
割。

電池未充電。

幫電池充電。請
參閱電池和充電
器手冊以了解正
確的充電程序。

鏈條未潤滑。

為鏈條潤滑以減
少摩擦。若滑劑
不足，請勿讓導
板和鏈條運轉。

電池的存放溫度
不正確

將電池冷卻至室
溫。

8 技術資料

電壓 40 V DC

無負載速度 12 m/s

導板長度 250 mm

鏈條停止時間 < 0.15 s

鏈鋸油量 120 ml

重量 (不含電池包) 2.4 kg

測量到的聲壓值 LpA= 84 dB(A)，KpA= 3
dB(A)

保證的聲音功率位準 LwA.d= 102 dB(A)

震動 4.4 m/s2，K = 1.5 m/s2

鏈條 25AP058X

導板 100SDAA041

9 EC 符合性聲明

製造商名稱與地址：

名
稱：

格力博（江蘇）股份有限公司

地
址：

中國江蘇省常州市鐘樓區星港大道65 號
（3-4） 213101

獲授權編譯技術檔案人員姓名與地址：

名
稱：

Micael Johansson

地
址：

Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö

我們據此宣告本產品

類別： 鏈鋸

型號： 2000873 (CSF405)

序號： 請參閱產品額定標籤

製造年份： 請參閱產品額定標籤

• 符合機械指令 2006/42/EC 的相關規定。

• 符合下列 EC 指令的相關規定：

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/EC & 2005/88/EC
• 2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863

此外，我們宣佈已採用下列歐洲調和標準 (部份/條款)：

• EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-13, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2,
EN ISO 3744, ISO 11094, IEC 62321-3-1, IEC 62321-4,
IEC 62321-5, IEC 62321-6, IEC 62321-7-1, IEC
62321-7-2, IEC 62321-8

測量到的聲音功率位
準：

LwA: 98.6 dB(A)

保證的聲音功率位
準：

LwA.d: 102 dB(A)

附件 VI / 指令 2000/14/EC 的符合性評估方法：

EC 型式檢驗證書編號：17SHW0694-01，由 Intertek
Deutschland GmbH (Notified body 0905), Stangenstraβe 1,
70771 Leinfelden-Echterdingen 發行。

地點，日期： Mal-
mö, 01.01.2020

簽名：品質主任，Ted Qu
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